
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 February 2018 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2018 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillor J Cattanach (Chair), Councillor D Peart (Vice-

Chair), Councillor I Chilvers, Councillor J Deans, 
Councillor M Jordan, Councillor Packham, Councillor 
P Welch, Councillor L Casling and Councillor C Pearson 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 
4.   Suspension of Council Procedure Rules  

 
 The Planning Committee is asked to agree to the suspension of Council 

Procedure Rules 15.1 and 15.6(a) for the committee meeting. This facilitates 
an open debate within the committee on the planning merits of the application 
without the need to have a proposal or amendment moved and seconded first. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 February 2018 

Councillors are reminded that at the end of the debate the Chair will ask for a 
proposal to be moved and seconded. Any alternative motion to this which is 
proposed and seconded will be considered as an amendment. Councillors 
who wish to propose a motion against the recommendations of the officers 
should ensure that they give valid planning reasons for doing so.  

 
5.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 

held on 10 January 2018. 
 
6.   Reasons for Planning Decisions - P/17/2 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 The Committee is asked to note the content of the report and agree the 

working protocol set out in paragraph 2.6 pending the update to the Code of 
Practice for Dealing with Planning Matters. 

 
7.   Validation Checklist for Planning and Related Applications - P/17/3 

(Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 The Committee is asked to note the intention to undertake a review of the 
Council’s local information requirements in respect of validating planning and 
related applications leading to the adoption of a revised “Local List” by the 
Director of Economic Regeneration and Place. The review will include a six-
week period of public consultation. 
 

8.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 8.1.   2017/0443/REM - Land Adj to Station Mews, Church Fenton, Selby 
(Pages 19 - 32) 
 

 8.2.   2017/1228/FULM - Land Off East Acres, East Acres, Byram, 
Knottingley (Pages 33 - 48) 
 

 8.3.   2017/1269/FUL - Land Adj to Little Common Farm, Biggin Lane, 
Biggin (Pages 49 - 64) 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Gillian Marshall, Solicitor to the Council 
 

Dates of next meetings (5.00pm) 
Wednesday, 7 March 2018 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 February 2018 

Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual re
[...]
cations, but would not take part in the debate or vote on the decision for these 
applications. 
 
Councillor J Deans declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 2017/0411/FUL – 
Land South of Chapel View, Marsh Lane, Bolton Percy as he was the former Clerk to 
Kelfield Parish Council. Councillor Deans explained that comments had been 
submitted on behalf of the Parish Council in his name, in his capacity as an employee 
of the Parish, but did not reflect any personal views on the application as a member 
of the Planning Committee. 
 
47.  CHAIR’S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that application 2016/1322/OUTM – Colton 
Lane, Appleton Roebuck had been withdrawn from the agenda and would not be 
considered at the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted that the order of the agenda had been adjusted to reflect the 
number of public speakers registered in relation to each application. The order of 
business would therefore be as follows:  
 
1. 2016/1337/OUTM – School Road, Hemingbrough  
2. 2017/0701/OUT – Yew Tree House, Main Street, Kelfield, York 
3. 2017/0411/FUL – Land South of Chapel View, Marsh Lane, Bolton Percy  
4. 2017/0312/OUT – Land East of Richardson Court, Hambleton, Selby 
5. 2017/0886/FUL – Villino, 3 Lakeside Mews, Riccall Lane, Kelfield 
6. 2017/0919/FUL – Old Street Farm, Moor Lane, Catterton, Tadcaster 
7. 2016/0673/FUL – Windmill, Old Road, Appleton Roebuck 
8. 2016/0675/LBC – Windmill, Old Road, Appleton Roebuck 

 
The Chairman also advised the Committee that an update note had been circulated 
by officers. 
 
48.  SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 
 
The Committee considered the suspension of Council Procedure Rules 15.1 and 
15.6 (a) to allow for a more effective discussion when considering planning 
applications. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To suspend Council Procedure Rules 15.1 and 15.6 (a) for the 
duration of the meeting. 

 
49.  MINUTES 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 6 
December 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 6 December 2017 for signing by the Chairman. 

Page 2



Planning Committee - Minutes 
10 January 2018 

50.  REASONS FOR PLANNING DECISIONS 
 
The Interim Head of Planning presented the report and asked the Committee to note 
the content of the report and agree the working protocol set out in paragraph 2.6, 
pending the update to the Code of Practice for Dealing with Planning Matters. 
 
The Committee felt they required more information regarding the proposed changes 
to the Code of Practice and the formulation of reasons for refusal, and as such did 
not feel in a position to take a decision on the matter at the meeting. 
 
Members requested a short training session immediately before the next meeting of 
the Committee on 7 February 2018. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that consideration of the report be deferred for 
consideration by the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To DEFER consideration of the report until the next meeting of the 
Committee on 7 February 2018. 

2. To ask Officers to arrange a short training session before the next 
meeting on 7 February 2018, at which Members would be given more 
information about the implications of the proposed changes to the 
Code of Practice and formulation of reasons for refusal. 

 
51.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 
The Committee considered the following planning applications: 
 
51.1 Application: 2016/1337/OUTM 

Location:  School Road, Hemingbrough, Selby 
Proposal: Outline application for residential development of up to 21 
dwellings (with all matters reserved) on land to the east of School Road, 
Hemingbrough 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application that had been brought back 
before the Committee following consideration at 14 June 2017 meeting, where 
Members resolved to support the Officer recommendation to grant planning 
permission subject to the signing of a s106 agreement. 
[...]
oposed conversion of existing barn to create 1 no. dwelling 

 
The Planning Officer presented the application that had been brought before the 
Committee as Officers considered that although the proposal was contrary to 
Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of the Local Plan, there were material considerations that 
would justify approving the application. 
 
The Committee was informed that the application was for the proposed conversion of 
an existing barn to create 1 no. dwelling. 
 
The Committee noted that the other barn conversions on the site had all been given 
approval for development from agricultural use to residential dwellings. 
 
Melissa Madge, agent, spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Committee expressed concern as to the condition of the track leading to the site, 
and agreed that an additional condition relating to the resurfacing of the road as part 
of the development should be included. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be approved.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 To APPROVE the application subject to conditions set out in 
paragraph 6.0 of the report and an additional condition that the 
road to the site be resurfaced as part of the development. 

 
51.7 Application: 2016/0673/FUL 

Location:  Windmill, Old Road, Appleton Roebuck 
Proposal: Proposed conversion of windmill to form a dwelling with new 
extension 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application that had been brought 
before the Committee as Officers considered that although the proposal was contrary 
to Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of the Local Plan, there were material considerations 
which would justify approving the application. Members noted that an associated 
Listed Building Application was also being considered at the meeting under reference 
2016/0675/LBC. 
 

Page 7



Planning Committee - Minutes 
10 January 2018 

The Committee was informed that the application was for the proposed conversion of 
a windmill to form a dwelling with a new extension. 
 
The Com
[...]
to the 
recommendation of the planning officer he/she should: 

 
- Confirm whether they accept the officer’s view on whether the application 

in question is or is not in conflict with the Development Plan, and if not, 
give reasons for that view. 

- Identify any relevant policy reasons for their view 
- Confirm whether they agree with the identification of material 

considerations set out in the report and if not 
o Identify what additional material considerations exist and/or 
o Identify where different weight has been given to that in the officer 

report 
- All such proposals will then be deferred to the next committee cycle so that 

officers can assess the proposed reasons and advise the Committee on 
the adequacy of the proposed reasons (rather than delaying the meeting 
and seeking to draft and advise on these at the time).. 

- When the matter returns to Committee, Members will need to consider the 
drafted reasons and officer advice before voting on whether to accept the 
drafted reasons or amend the drafted reasons. Members who were not 
present at the initial meeting will need to consider (on a case by case 
basis) whether they have sufficient information to form a properly informed 
view such that they take part in the vote. 

 
 
 

Page 11



3 Legal/Financial Controls and other Policy matters 
 

Legal Issues 
 
3.1 The issue of decisions contrary to the officer recommendations without 

adequate reasons leaves the Council vulnerable to legal challenge. 
 
Financial Issues 

 
3.2 None.  
 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 That a working protocol should be adopted to comply with the law in advance 

of a full review of the planning code.  
 
5. Background Documents 

 
Judgement in Dover District Council v CPRE Kent [2017] UKSC 79 
 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
Gillian Marshall 
Solicitor to the Council 
Selby District Council 
gmarshall@Selby.gov.uk  

 
Appendices: 
None.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 12

mailto:gmarshall@Selby.gov.uk


 
 

 

Public Session 
  

Report Reference Number: P/17/3           Agenda Item No: 7 
 

 

To:     Planning Committee  
Date:     7 February 2018 
Author: Andrew Martin, Principal Planning Officer  
Lead Officer: Dave Caulfield, Director of Economic Regeneration 

and Place 
 

 

Title:  Validation Checklist for Planning and Related Applications 
 
Summary:  
 
Having the right information is key to the efficient validation and determination of 
planning and related applications. National information requirements are established 
by statute, whereas local information requirements are prepared and published by 
local planning authorities in a “Local List” which should be reviewed at least every 2 
years.  

Selby District Council’s current Local List dates from 2011. It is out-of-date and 
contributes to delays in both the validation and determination of applications. 
Updating it to reflect current planning policy and associated guidance is a specific 
action in the Planning Service Review. An up-to-date Local List will minimise 
disputes over validation and will ensure that applications contain all of the 
information necessary to address the relevant planning considerations. This aids 
transparency and enables local communities to engage more fully with the process. 
This responds to a particular concern raised by Town and Parish Councils during the 
review.  

A first draft of a revised Local List will shortly be issued for public consultation. A final 
draft will be recommended to the Director of Economic Regeneration & Place for 
adoption.  

Recommendation: 
 

i. That Members note the intention to undertake a review of the 
Council’s local information requirements in respect of validating 
planning and related applications leading to the adoption of a revised 
“Local List” by the Director of Economic Regeneration and Place. 
The review will include a six-week period of public consultation.   

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Council’s existing “Loc
[...]
cer:  
 

Andrew Martin 
Principal Planning Officer 
Selby District Council 
amartin@selby.gov.uk   

Page 16

mailto:amartin@selby.gov.uk


Items for Planning Committee  
 

7 February 2018 
 
 

Item 
No. Ref Site Address Description Officer Page 

8.1 

2017/0443/REM Land Adj to Station 
Mews, Church 
Fenton, Selby 
 

Reserved matters application 
relating to appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale of 5 
No dwellings of approval 
2016/0505/OUT outline 
application for the erection of 5 
new dwelling houses with access 
(all other matters reserved) 
 

KETH 23 - 34 

8.2 

2017/1228/FULM Land Off East 
Acres, East Acres, 
Byram, Knottingley 
 

Section 73 to vary condition 10 
(10% Energy) of approval 
2016/0831/FUL: Development on 
scrub land to provide 29 dwellings 
accommodating 1,2,3 and 4 
bedrooms in a mix of semi-
detached and terraced houses 
 

ANRA 35 - 48 

8.3 

2017/1269/FUL Land Adj to Little 
Common Farm, 
Biggin Lane, 
Biggin 
 

Proposed erection of a six 
bedroom detached dwelling with 
integral garage 
 

KETH 49 - 62 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
 

This page is 
intentionally blank. 

Page 18



8.2m

8.1m

Elm

DibruGarth

Sheltie

Willow
Station Farm

Bridgefield House

House

House

Beckside

SLs

The Limes

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 

in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:1,250

APPLICATION SITE
Station Mews, Church Fenton

2017/0443/REM
Page 19

Agenda Item 8.1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
���������

 

 

 
�����	
��������������

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 

 
Report Reference Number 2017/0443/REM                         Agenda Item No: 8.1 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   7 February 2018 
Author:  Mr Keith Thompson (Senior Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2017/0443/RE
M 
8/62/282A/PA 
 

PARISH: Church Fenton Parish 
Council 

APPLICANT: KMRE Group VALID DATE: 17 May 2017 

EXPIRY DATE: 12 July 2017 
 

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters application relating to appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale of 5 No dwellings of approval 
2016/0505/OUT outline application for the erection of 5 new 
dwelling houses with access (all other matters reserved) 
 

LOCATION: Land Adj To Station Mews 
Church Fenton 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE  

 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee due to there being more 
than 10 objections to the proposal. 
 
The application was deferred at the December planning meeting for a site visit which will 
have been undertaken before this meeting (6 February). Revised plans have been 
received and the Committee will be updated on any comments received on the re-
consultation at the meeting as the Consultation will not be completed in advance of the 
deadlines for the completion of this Report. Amended plans were submitted by the 
applicant to improve the separation distance between the gable wall of Plot 5 and the rear 
of 17 Fieldside Court.  
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
 

Site and Context  
 

1.1      The application site comprises a rectangular shaped parcel of grassed field that lies    

Page 23



 
 

adjacent to houses and is outside the development limits of Church Fenton.   
 

1.2      The eastern perimeter has a timber panel fence circa 1.7m high and a hedge, the   
northern and western perimeters have a post and rail fence some 1.2m high and 
the southern boundary has a timber panel fence 1.6m high. 

 
1.3   Church Fenton Railway Station lies a short walk from the site to the west.  

 
1.4 Vehicular access to the site would be taken off Station Road via Station Mews. 
 

 The proposal 
 
1.2 The application is submitted for Reserved Matters relating to appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale of 5 no dwellings of approval 2016/0505/OUT outline 
application for the erection of 5 new dwelling houses with access (all other matters 
reserved). 

  
 Relevant Planning History 
 
1.3       Application Reference 2016/0505/OUT was permitted 08.09.2016, which granted   

outline planning permission for the erection of 5 new dwellings on the site, with 
access agreed and all other matters reserved.  The Outline consent includes a 
series of conditions on contaminated land, surface water drainage, waste/recycling 
provision, highway works and piled development and included indicative plans 
showing that the site could be developed for 5 units.   

 
2.0  CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY 
 

The application was advertised in the local press as a departure from the 
Development Plan, neighbour notification letters were sent and a site notice was 
erected.    
 
Amended plans have been received changing the house type for plot 5 by reducing 
the size and moving it further away from the shared boundary with Fieldside Court 
gardens. The publicity on these plans expires on 25th January 2018 and Members 
will be updated on the comments made as a result of the consultation at the 
meeting. 
 
There have been previous objections to the development citing the following 
concerns: 

 

 Principle of development; 

 Overlooking of houses on Station Mews and Fieldside Court; 

 Affect light to houses in Fieldside Court; 

 Consultation has not been wide enough; 

 Overdevelopment of the site; 

 Out of character with the village; 

 Houses would affect views from the existing properties; 

 Contaminated
[...]
ta for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 

in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:1,250

APPLICATION SITE

Land off East Acres, Byram

2017/1228/FULM
Page 33

Agenda Item 8.2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                          
 
 
 
Report Reference Number 2017/1228/FULM (8/50/221B/PA)      Agenda Item No: 8.2 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   7 February 2017 
Author:  Ann Rawlinson (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2017/1228/FULM PARISH: Byram Cum Sutton Parish 
Council 
 

APPLICANT: Strategic Team 
Group 

VALID DATE: 8 November 2017 

EXPIRY DATE: 7 February 2018 
 

PROPOSAL: Section 73 to vary condition 10 (10% Energy) of approval 
2016/0831/FUL: Development on scrub land to provide 29 
dwellings accommodating 1,2,3 and 4 bedrooms in a mix of semi-
detached and terraced houses 
 

LOCATION: Land Off East Acres, East Acres,  Byram,  Knottingley, West 
Yorkshire 
 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE SUBECT TO COMPLETION OF A DOV 

 
It is appropriate that this application be determined by the planning Committee due to the 
proposal being contrary to Policy SP16 (Improving Resource Efficiency) of the Selby 
District Core Strategy (2013).  
 
1.  Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Site 
 

The application relates to a planning condition on the housing development site at 
land off East Acres in Byram which was approved in 2017. Construction of the 
scheme for 29 dwellings is underway. 

 
1.2 The Proposal 
 

The application seeks permission u
[...]
atters of the public and private interest so that there is no 
violation of those rights. 

 
Financial Issues 
 
4.18  Financial issues are not material to the determination of this application. 
 
5.0  Conclusion 
 
5.1    Having taken into account the policy context, national changes and requirements and 

the advice within the NPPF, the proposed variation of Condition 10 is considered 
acceptable. The proposed development with the varied conditions would be a 
sustainable form of development which would contribute towards reducing carbon 
emissions and be resilient to the effects of climate change. The scheme would 
improve energy efficiency and minimise energy consumption and should 
incorporate sustainable design and construction techniques. Overall the benefits of 

Page 40



the scheme are considered to outweigh the conflict with the requirements of Policy 
SP16.  

 
6.0 Recommendation 

 
6.1 This application is recommended to be granted permission subject to the applicant 

entering into a Section 106 Deed of Variation Legal Agreement in order to secure 
the affordable housing, recreational open space and waste and recycling 
contribution secured as per planning permission 2016/0831/FUL, subject to no new 
issues being raised as a result of publicity within the remainder of the consultation 
period (expires 8 February 2018) and subject to the imposition of the following 
conditions as set out below; 

 
01. The development for which permission is hereby granted shall be begun within a 

period of three years from 15 February 2017 (the date of the original permission 
under reference 2016/0831/FUL). 
 
Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

plans/drawings listed below:  
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
plans/drawings listed below as approved on 15 Feb

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 February 2018 

 
 

 
Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7 February 2018 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 

 
Councillor D Peart (Vice-Chair), Councillor I Chilvers, 
Councillor J Deans, Councillor M Jordan, Councillor 
R Packham, Councillor P Welch, Councillor D White and 
Councillor C Pearson 
 

Officers Present: Kelly Dawson, Senior Solicitor, Martin Grainger, Head of 
Planning; Ruth Hardingham, Planning Development 
Manager, Keith Thompson, Senior Planning Officer; Ann 
Rawlinson, Principal Planning Officer, Andrew Martin, 
Principal Planning Officer and Victoria Foreman, 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Press: 10 
 

Public: 1 
 
52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs E Casling. 

Councillor Mrs D White was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Mrs E 
Casling. 
 

53 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

54 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 February 2018 

 The Committee noted that the order of the agenda had been adjusted to 
reflect the number of public speakers registered in relation to each application. 
The order of business would therefore be as follows:  
 
1. 2017/0443/REM – Land Adj to Station Mews, Church Fenton, Selby  
2. 2017/1269/FUL – Land Adj to Common Farm, Biggin Lane, Biggin 
3. 2017/1228/FULM – Land Off East Acres, East Acres, Byram, Knottingley 
 
The Chairman also advised the Committee that an update note had been 
circulated by officers. 
 

55 SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 The Committee considered the suspension of Council Procedure Rules 15.1 
and 15.6 (a) to allow for a more effective discussion when considering 
planning applications. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To suspend Council Procedure Rules 15.1 and 15.6 (a) for 
the duration of the meeting. 

56 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 10 January 2018. 
 
The Committee noted that Councillor J Deans had been present at the 
meeting but his attendance had been omitted from the minutes; Officers were 
asked to correct this. 
 
The Committee also noted that in reference to minute item 51.2 – 
2017/0701/OUT – Yew Tree House, Main Street, Kelfield, that the appeal on 
the site had been dismissed by the Planning Inspector. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 10 January 2018 for signing by the Chairman, 
subject to the amendment of Councillor J Deans’ 
attendance. 
 

57 REASONS FOR PLANNING DECISIONS - P/17/2 
 

 The Committee were asked to note the content of the report and agree the 
working protocol set out in paragraph 2.6, pending the update to the Code of 
Practice for Dealing with Planning Matters. 
 
The Committee had previously received a briefing session on the content and 
implications of the report. 
 
Councillor B Packham proposed and Councillor J Deans seconded that 
paragraph 2.6, as detailed in the recommendation, be amended to only 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 February 2018 

include the first three bullet points, as set out below: 
 
‘Where a Councillor wishes to move a proposal contrary to the 
recommendation of the planning officer he/she should: 
 
- Confirm whether they accept the officer’s view on whether the 

application in question is or is not in conflict with the Development Plan, 
and if not, give reasons for that view. 

- Identify any relevant policy reasons for their view 
- Confirm whether they agree with the identification of material 

considerations set out in the report and if not: 
 
o Identify what additional material considerations exist and/or 
o Identify where different weight has been given to that in the 

officer report.’ 
 
A vote was taken on the amendment and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the content of the report and agree the 
working protocol set out in paragraph 2.6 as 
amended, pending the update to the Code of Practice 
for Dealing with Planning Matters.  
 

58 VALIDATION CHECKLIST FOR PLANNING AND RELATED 
APPLICATIONS - P/17/3 
 

 The Principal Planning Officer presented the report and asked the Committee 
to note the intention to undertake a review of the Council’s local information 
requirements in respect of validating planning and related applications leading 
to the adoption of a revised “Local List” by the Director of Economic 
Regeneration and Place.  
 
The Committee expressed some concerns around accessibility to the 
document for people who did not use the internet; Officers confirmed that 
paper copies would be available at the Council Offices, Contact Centre and on 
request. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the report be noted by the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the intention to undertake a review of the 
Council’s local information requirements in respect of 
validating planning and related applications leading to the 
adoption of a revised “Local List” by the Director of 
Economic Regeneration and Place, and that the review 
will include a six-week period of public consultation.  
 

59 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 February 2018 

 The Committee considered the following planning applications. 
 

 59.1 2017/0443/REM - LAND ADJ TO STATION MEWS, CHURCH 
FENTON, SELBY 
 

  Application: 2017/0443/REM 
Location:  Land Adj to Station Mews, Church Fenton, 
Selby 
Proposal: Reserved matters application relating to 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of 5 No 
dwellings of approval 2016/0505/OUT outline 
application for the erection of 5 new dwelling houses 
with access (all other matters reserved) 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
that had been brought to the Committee due to there 
being more than 10 objections to the proposal. 
 
Members noted that the application had been deferred at 
the December meeting of Planning Committee for a site 
visit, undertaken on Tuesday 6 February. Amended plans 
were submitted by the applicant to improve the 
separation distance between the gable wall of Plot 5 and 
the rear of 17 Fieldside Court.  
 
The Committee were informed that the application was 
for reserved matters relating to appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale of 5 No dwellings of approval 
2016/0505/OUT outline application for the erection of 5 
new dwelling houses with access (all other matters 
reserved). 
 
In reference to the officer update note, the Planning 
Officer explained that a further 10 objections to the 
revised plans, which made amendments to plot 5, had 
been received. The objections had been noted but did 
not raise any new material planning considerations that 
had not already been discussed in the committee report. 
One objection referred to the Outline consent showing 5 
affordable houses; this was factually incorrect as there 
was no affordable housing shown or required in the 
Outline application. 
 
Alan Wilson spoke in objection to the application.  
 
Ross Higham, representing Church Fenton Parish 
Council, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Jason Papprill, agent, spoke in support of the application.  
 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 February 2018 

The Committee debated the application further and 
asked questions of Officers regarding separation 
distance, permitted development rights, car parking 
provision and the positioning of windows on the gable 
end of Plot 5. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 To APPROVE the application subject to 
conditions set out in paragraph 7.0 of 
the report. 

 
 59.2 2017/1228/FULM - LAND OFF EAST ACRES, EAST ACRES, 

BYRAM, KNOTTINGLEY 
 

  Application: 2017/1269/FUL 
Location: Land Adj to Little Common Farm, Biggin 
Lane, Biggin  
Proposal: Proposed erection of a six bedroom 
detached dwelling with integral garage 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
that had been brought before the Committee as Officers 
considered that although the proposal was contrary to 
the provisions of the Development Plan there were 
material considerations which would justify approving the 
application.  
 
The Committee was informed that the application was for 
the proposed erection of a six bedroom detached 
dwelling with integral garage. 
In reference to the officer update note, the Senior 
Planning Officer explained that one further objection had 
been received from a neighbour citing reasons already 
discussed in the report, and reference to protecting their 
hedge referring to another Planning Authority’s guidance. 
 
Tony Bowey spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Nick Watson, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee noted that the matter of prevention of 
damage to the neighbouring boundary hedge could be 
dealt with under condition 9 as set out in the report; that 
the development would not be brought into use until a 
scheme detailing the boundary treatment of the site had 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 February 2018 

 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 To APPROVE the application subject to 
conditions set out in paragraph 8.0 of 
the report. 

 
 59.3 2017/1269/FUL - LAND ADJ TO LITTLE COMMON FARM, 

BIGGIN LANE, BIGGIN 
 

  Application: 2017/1228/FULM 
Location: Land Off East Acres, East Acres, Byram, 
Knottingley 
Proposal: Section 73 to vary condition 10 (10% 
Energy) of approval 2016/0831/FUL: Development on 
scrub land to provide 29 dwellings accommodating 
1,2,3 and 4 bedrooms in a mix of semi-detached and 
terraced houses 
  
The Planning Officer presented the application that had 
been brought before the Committee due to the proposal 
being contrary to Policy SP16 (Improving Resource 
Efficiency) of the Selby District Core Strategy (2013). 
 
The Committee were informed that the application was 
for a Section 73 to vary condition 10 (10% Energy) of 
approval 2016/0831/FUL: Development on scrub land to 
provide 29 dwellings accommodating 1, 2, 3 and 4 
bedrooms in a mix of semi-detached and terraced 
houses. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee were minded to 
approve the application, subject to: 
 
i) the applicant entering into a 

Section 106 Deed of Variation Legal 
Agreement in order to secure the 
affordable housing, recreational 
open space and waste and 
recycling contribution secured as 
per planning permission 
2016/0831/FUL; 

 
ii) no new issues being raised as a 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 February 2018 

result of publicity within the 
remainder of the consultation 
period (to expire 8 February 2018) 
and; 
 

iii) the conditions set out in paragraph 
6.0 of the report. 

 
The meeting closed at 3.07 pm. 


